

VELOCITY DATA INC.

(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016

Unaudited

(Expressed in United States dollars)

VELOCITY DATA INC. (FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

September 29, 2017

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	July 31, 2017 \$	October 31, 2016 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	40,408	65,712
Accounts receivable	512,077	948,196
Inventory	28,161	-
Due from related party	-	-
Prepayments and other current assets	7,932	7,645
Total current assets	588,578	1,021,553
Non-current assets		
Property and equipment	-	-
Total assets	588,578	1,021,553
Liabilities and shareholders' deficit		
Current liabilities and total liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,389,500	6,092,939
Secured Borrowings	297,384	828,097
Current liabilities and total liabilities	6,686,884	6,921,036
Shareholders' deficit		
Share capital	842,229	842,229
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(392)	19,159
Accumulated Deficit	(6,940,143)	(6,760,871)
Total shareholder's deficit	(6,098,306)	(5,899,483)
Total liabilities and shareholder's deficit	588,578	1,021,553

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on September 29, 2017.

/s/ "Adam Radly"
Adam Radly, Director

/s/ "Robert Bates"
Robert Bates, Director

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS (LOSS)
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	For the three months ended,		For the nine months ended,	
	July 31, 2017 \$	July 31, 2016 \$	July 31, 2017 \$	July 31, 2016 \$
Revenues	591,828	301,629	1,270,419	2,640,710
Cost of sales	489,855	279,489	1,118,140	2,388,418
Gross Profit	101,973	22,140	152,279	252,292
Selling, general and administrative expenses	104,312	90,825	242,306	1,514,504
Operating earnings (loss)	(2,339)	(68,685)	(90,027)	(1,262,211)
Financial expenses				
Interest income (expense), net	(21,980)	(32,679)	(77,186)	(305,074)
Other income (expense), net	28,617	-	(11,479)	-
Foreign currency loss	(580)	-	(580)	(1,753)
Net loss	3,719	(101,364)	(179,273)	(1,569,038)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	24,011	-	(19,551)	-
Comprehensive loss	27,730	(101,364)	(198,823)	(1,569,038)
Basic and diluted loss per share	0.00	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.17)
Weighted average shares outstanding	9,467,131	9,467,131	9,467,131	9,467,131

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIT)
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	<u>Share Capital</u>		<u>Accumulated</u>	<u>Accumulated</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Number of</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>other comprehensive</u>	<u>deficit</u>	<u>shareholders'</u>
	<u>shares</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>income (loss)</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>deficit</u>
			<u>\$</u>		<u>\$</u>
Balance October 31, 2015	9,467,131	842,229	-	(5,022,385)	(4,180,156)
Foreign exchange translation gain	-	-	19,159	-	19,159
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,738,486)	(1,738,486)
Balance October 31, 2016	9,467,131	842,229	19,159	(6,760,871)	(5,899,483)
Foreign exchange translation gain (loss)	-	-	(19,551)	-	(19,551)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(179,273)	(179,273)
Balance July 31, 2017	9,467,131	842,229	(392)	(6,940,144)	(6,098,306)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	For the nine months ended,	
	July 31,	July 31,
	2017	2016
	\$	\$
<hr/>		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(179,273)	(1,569,039)
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings (loss) to cash flows		
Depreciation	-	-
Purchase of assets	-	(10,098)
Changes in working capital items		
Accounts receivable	436,119	1,988,972
Inventory	(28,161)	134,889
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(287)	(16,037)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	296,561	460,007
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	524,960	988,694
<hr/>		
Financing activities		
Repayments of secured borrowings	(530,713)	(2,159,091)
Net cash flows from financing activities	(530,713)	(2,159,091)
<hr/>		
Effect of foreign exchange rate	(19,551)	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash during the year	(25,304)	(1,170,397)
Cash, beginning of year	65,712	1,163,281
<hr/>		
Cash, end of reporting period	40,408	(7,116)
<hr/>		
Supplemental cash flow information		
Interest paid during the year	77,186	305,074
Income taxes paid during the year	-	-
<hr/>		
Supplemental noncash investing and financing activities		
None	-	-
<hr/>		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Velocity Data Inc. (the “Company”, “we”, “our”) was incorporated as GTO Resources, Inc. on May 10, 2011 under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company changed its name to Velocity Data Inc. on August 7, 2014 and is engaged in the business of selling computer systems and related components, particularly to government contractors and federal government end-users.

The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 600 – 1285 West Broadway, Vancouver, BC V6H 3X8.

On May 23, 2014, the Company entered into a share exchange agreement with ACL Computers and Software, Inc. (“ACL”) and the sole shareholder of ACL to acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares of ACL in exchange for 6,000,000 common shares of the Company. The agreement closed on July 22, 2014, at which time ACL became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

On February 2, 2014, ACL entered into a stock purchase agreement with ACLH, LLC (“ACLH”) wherein the latter acquired a 100% interest in ACL for an initial purchase price of \$2,256,181. Of the total purchase price, \$2,006,181 was paid in cash and the balance of \$250,000 through the issuance of a note by ACLH to the sole shareholder of ACL. The note was fully settled during the year ended October 31, 2014.

For accounting purposes, this transaction was accounted for as a reverse merger and has been treated as a recapitalization of the Company, where ACL is considered the accounting acquirer, and the financial statements of the accounting acquirer became the financial statements of the legal acquirer. The historical consolidated financial statements include the operations of the accounting acquirer for all periods presented.

For the nine months ended July 31, 2017, the Company has reported comprehensive net losses of \$179,273, accumulated deficit of \$6,940,143 and working capital deficit of \$6,098,306. These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which implies that the Company will continue to meet its obligations and continue its operations for the next fiscal year. These factors raise substantial doubt regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent upon financial support from its stockholders, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary equity financing to continue operations, and the attainment of profitable operations.

Management anticipates that the Company will be dependent, for the near future, on additional investment capital to fund operating expenses. The Company intends to position itself so that it may be able to raise additional funds through the capital markets. In light of management’s efforts, there are no assurances that the Company will be successful in this or any of its endeavors or become financially viable and continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the unaudited consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Statement of Compliance

Interim financial statements must not be described as complying with IFRS unless they comply with

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

all the requirements of IFRS. Thus, in the case of condensed interim financial statements such as these illustrative financial statements, the Company is not claiming compliance with IFRS as such, but rather, with the requirements of IAS 34.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee.

(b) Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, modified where applicable. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. All dollar amounts presented are in US dollars, unless otherwise specified. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, ACL Computers and Software, Inc. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

(c) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance.

Critical Judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as discussed in Note 1, the functional currency of its subsidiary and the classification of the Company's financial instruments.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

Share-based compensation

Share-based compensation expense is measured by reference to the fair value of the stock options at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The measurement of deferred tax provision is subject to uncertainty associated with the timing of future events and changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by tax authorities. The estimation of taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance, are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in fair value to be cash equivalents.

(e) Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable is recorded net of an allowance for expected losses. The allowance is estimated from historical performance and projections of trends. Management closely monitors outstanding balances and writes off, as of year-end, all balances that are not expected to be collected by the time the financial statements are issued.

(f) Inventory

Inventory for resale are stated at the lower of cost or market, cost being determined on a first-in, first-out basis.

(g) Property and Equipment, net

Depreciation of property and equipment is provided using the straight-line and accelerated methods over the estimated useful lives ranging from 5 to 15 years. Expenditures for major renewals and betterments that extend the useful lives of property and equipment are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred.

(h) Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquired business over the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis or whenever facts or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount.

Intangible assets other than goodwill are amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of three years.

(i) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Impairment of goodwill

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows. As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at the cash-generating unit ("CGU") level. Goodwill is allocated to CGUs or groups of CGUs for impairment testing purposes based on the level at which management monitors it, which is not higher than an operating segment. The allocation is made to those CGUs or group of CGUs that are expected to benefit from synergies of the related business combination in which the

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

goodwill arises.

Impairment of other non-financial assets

Non-financial assets with finite lives are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. In addition, non-financial assets that are not amortized are subject to an annual impairment assessment. Any impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (CGUs). The Company evaluates impairment losses for potential reversals, other than goodwill impairment, when events or changes in circumstances warrant such consideration.

(i) Financial Instruments

i. Non-derivative financial assets

The Company initially recognizes loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other financial assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risk and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss when the financial asset is held for trading or it is designated as fair value through profit or loss. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if: (i) it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future; (ii) it is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit taking; or (iii) it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

Financial assets classified as fair value through profit or loss is stated at fair value with any gain or loss recognized in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognized incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as fair value through profit or loss.

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs. The Company does not have any assets classified as held-to-maturity investments.

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale and that are not classified in any of the previous categories. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses and foreign currency differences on available-for-sale equity instruments, are recognized in other comprehensive income and presented within equity in the fair value reserve. When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive income is transferred to profit or loss. The Company does not have any available-for-sale financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. Loans and receivables are comprised of accounts receivable.

Impairment of financial assets

When an available-for-sale financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income or loss are reclassified to profit or loss in the period. Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted. For marketable securities classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the securities below their cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment. For all other financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- b) default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- c) it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as accounts receivable, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of amounts receivable, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When an amount receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

With the exception of available-for-sale equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. In respect of available-for-sale equity securities, impairment losses previously recognized through profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss. Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognized directly in equity.

ii. Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Company initially recognizes debt securities issued on the date that they are originated. All other

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

financial liabilities (including liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: accounts payable and accrued liabilities, unsecured borrowings and secured borrowings.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognized in net earnings (loss).

iii. Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and stock options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

(j) Foreign Currency Translation

Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the rate of exchange prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the rate in effect at each period end. Gains and losses arising on settlement of such transactions and from the translation of foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are recognized in profit or loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated to the functional currency at foreign exchange rates prevailing at the dates the fair value was determined.

These consolidated financial statements are prepared in US dollars which is the Company's reporting currency. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of ACL is the US dollar. The exchange differences resulting from the translation of the Company's financial statements from its functional currency to its reporting currency are included in other comprehensive income.

(k) Stock-Based Compensation

The Company measures compensation expense for all share-based payment awards, including stock options granted to employees, directors, and non-employees based on the estimated fair values on the date of each grant. The fair value of each stock option granted is estimated using the Black-Scholes-Merton option valuation model. Stock-based compensation is recognized on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period, net of estimated forfeitures.

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

(l) Revenue Recognition

Revenue from product sales is measured at the fair value, net of estimated customer returns and allowances at the time of recognition. The estimates of fair value are based on the Company's historical experience with each customer and the specifics of each arrangement.

Revenue from product sales is recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer (which occurs either upon shipment or delivery depending on the terms of the sale) and collectability of the related receivables is reasonably assured. Revenue is recognized when (a) it can be measured reliably; (b) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company; and (c) the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably.

(m) Income Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(n) Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted loss per share, whereby all "in the money" stock options and share purchase warrants are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from their exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. When a loss is incurred during the period, basic and diluted loss per share are the same as the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants is considered to be anti-dilutive.

(o) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") issued a number of new and revised International Accounting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments and

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

related interpretations which are effective for the Company's financial year beginning on or after November 1, 2016. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact on the Company and so have been excluded from the list below. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

(b) In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 which replaces IAS 18 – Revenues, and covers principles for reporting about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

(c) In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 which replaces IAS 17 – Leases, and specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

3. Segment Information

The Company operates in Canada for purposes of its incorporation location, and is engaged in the business of selling computer systems and related components in USA.

4. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment consists of:

	July 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Furniture and equipment	67,871	67,871
Leasehold improvements	10,427	10,427
Property and equipment	78,298	78,298
Less - accumulated depreciation	(78,298)	(78,298)
Property and equipment, net	-	-

No depreciation expense was recorded for the nine months ended July 31, 2017 and 2016.

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

5. Secured Borrowings

During the year ended October 31, 2016, the Company has secured the following financing facilities:

Facility A - on December 14, 2015 and amended on March 28, 2016, the Company and a lender (the "lender A") entered into an agreement for purchase of accounts from the Company by the lender A up to \$2.5 million. The lender A shall advance 85% of the net face amount of purchased accounts of the Company, as stated on an invoice, and shall retain 15% of the net face amount in fee escrow for payment of fees by the Company for the lender A's services. As of July 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016, the amount outstanding under this financing agreement was \$256,236 and \$782,204, respectively.

Facility B - PO finance company (the "lender B") established a \$500,000 facility. As of July 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016, the amount outstanding under this financing agreement was \$Nil and \$4,745, respectively.

In July 2015, the Company entered into financing agreements with third parties for periods of between 6-12 months, wherein the third parties agreed to advance an aggregate of \$977,795 to the Company. These advances are not characterized as loans by the third parties but if they were would carry interest of 48% on an annual basis. As of July 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016, the amount outstanding under these financing agreements was \$41,148 and \$41,148, respectively.

The table below summarizes the outstanding secured borrowings as of July 31, 2017.

Balance at October 31, 2016	\$	828,097
New debt		-
Repayment on debt		(530,713)
Debt forgiveness		-
Balance at July 31, 2017	\$	297,384

6. Related Party Transactions

During the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and July 31, 2016, the Company paid approximately \$Nil and \$85,000, respectively, to an entity controlled by the Company's CEO in exchange for the provision of certain consulting services. Adam Radly has been the President and Chief Executive Officer, and Chairman of the Board of Directors since July 2014. Mr. Radly's fees are received for work performed by Mr. Radly and his firm's staff related to IT development, digital marketing, strategic, mergers and acquisition planning, developing and executing business strategy for each subsidiary, managing senior management of subsidiaries, hiring and firing of senior management, reporting to the board of directors, reporting to major shareholders and other CEO responsibilities.

During the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and July 31, 2016, the Company paid approximately \$Nil and \$50,000, respectively, to an entity controlled by the Company's CFO in exchange for the provision of certain accounting services. Chief Financial Officer Mr. Bates has worked for Velocity since July, 2014 as a contract CFO. His firm receives fees in connection with the services provided by Mr. Bates and his staff for accounting, bookkeeping, Securities/CSE filings,

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

audit preparation, tax, mergers and acquisition due planning/due diligence, obtaining financing and other financial, lending, legal and regulatory responsibilities.

During the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and July 31, 2016, the Company paid \$Nil and \$6,500, respectively, to an entity controlled by one of the Company's board of directors for the provision of certain consulting service.

7. Share Capital

Authorized: Unlimited number of voting common shares
 Unlimited number of preferred shares

During the year ended October 31, 2015, the Company issued 566,667 common shares upon the exercise of warrants for net proceeds of \$286,000.

During the year ended October 31, 2015, the Company issued 566,973 common shares to a former director of the Company for consulting/advisory and financing services. The Company recorded stock-based compensation expense of \$486,069 based on the price of the shares at the respective issuance dates.

During the nine month period ended July 31, 2017 and the year ended October 31, 2016, no common or preferred shares were issued.

On May 5, 2017, the Company effected a twelve-for-one (12:1) stock split of its issued and outstanding common shares resulting in the decrease of the number of outstanding common shares from 113,605,577 to 9,467,131. All share and earnings per share information have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the stock split.

Stock Options

On January 30, 2015, the Company granted an aggregate of 356,006 fully vested stock options to certain officers and directors, exercisable at a price of \$1.20 per share until December 15, 2019. No options were exercised.

During the year ended October 31, 2015, the Company incurred \$225,156 in stock-based compensation expense determined using the Black-Scholes model. Assumptions used in the valuations of the options were as follows:

- 4.49 periods, as calculated from the option grant date until the option expiration date,
- 1.18% risk free interest rate,
- 223% volatility based on the historical volatility of the Company's stock.

Summary of stock option activity for the nine month period ended July 31, 2017 is as follows:

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

	Number of stock options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average remaining contractual terms (in years)	Average intrinsic value
Balance, October 31, 2015	356,006	1.20	3.66	0.84
Granted	-			
Exercised	-			
Forfeited	-			
Balance, October 31, 2016	356,006	1.20	2.66	0.84
Granted	-			
Exercised	-			
Forfeited	-			
Balance, July, 2017	356,006	1.20	2.38	0.84

8. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

(a) Risk management overview

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposure to risk is in compliance with the Company's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Company's risk management framework, the Company's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payables and accrued liabilities and secured borrowings approximate fair value due to the short term nature of those instruments.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the possibility that a customer or counterparty will fail to fulfill its obligations under a contract and, as a result create a financial loss for the Company. The Company establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts as determined by management based on its assessment of collection; therefore, the carrying amount of accounts receivable generally represents the maximum credit exposure. At July 31, 2017, the Company has determined that no allowance for doubtful accounts is required. The provision for doubtful accounts, if any, is included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss), and is net of any recoveries that were provided for in prior years. Credit risks also exist in cash and cash equivalents. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising debt or equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs.

VELOCITY DATA INC.
(FORMERLY GTO RESOURCES INC.)
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in United States dollars)
(unaudited)

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that financial instruments fair values and the Company's future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The Company is exposed to currency risk but it does not have any significant foreign exchange rate risk.

9. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity comprised of issued share capital, share-based payment reserve, equity component of convertible debt, and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged during the nine month periods ended July 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.